
Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
915 Princes Highway NICHOLSON 3882  
Lot: 1 PS: 315873 

 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Buildings and Work for a Store 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
Beveridge Williams 

 
The application 
reference number is: 
 

 
5.2023.363.1 

 
You may look at the 
application and any 
documents that support 
the application on the 
website of the 

responsible authority. 
 

COVID-19 Omnibus (Emergency Measures) Bill 
2020 now modifies the requirement of Form 2 
so that Planning documents previously 
required to be physically available to view at 
local government offices are now only required 
to be available for online inspection. 

 
This can be done anytime by visiting the following website: 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any person to inspect 
during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an application may be made for 
review of a decision on the application. 
 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications












 

Beveridge Williams 

Our Reference:  2301629 

 

14 September 2023 

 

 

The Chief Executive Officer 

East Gippsland Shire Council  

PO Box 1618 

Bairnsdale VIC 3875 

 

Attention: Statutory Planning Department   

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

RE: APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT  

DEVELOPMENT OF LAND FOR A SHED 

      915 PRINCES HIGHWAY NICHOLSON – LOT 2 PS315873  

 

I refer to the above matter and wish to advise that we act for Tom and Jamie Malady. 

Tom and Jamie operate the Nicholson Caravan Park, located on the corner of Princes 

Highway and Nicholson-Sarsfield Road, Nicholson. 

 

Tom and Jamie wish to create additional storage space for general equipment associated 

with the operation of the caravan park. 

 

In order to obtain this space, they seek to develop the land with a storage shed. 

 

A locality Plan identifying the subject land is provided in Figure 1. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1 Locality Plan, yellow dashes denotes subject land  source: Nearmap 

ACN 006 197 235 

ABN 38 006 197 235 

Warragul Office 

1/71 Victoria Street 

Warragul VIC 3820 

Tel: (03) 56232257 

 
beveridgewilliams.com.au 
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The shed will be a simple 18 metre x 11 metre steel building. As displayed in Figure 2, it will be 

set back 11 metres from the western boundary and 4.5 metres from the northern boundary. 

 

Figure 3 demonstrates that the shed will have a maximum roof height of 5.87 metres and will 

have a height to the eave, of 4.8 metres. It will be constructed from Colorbond ‘Paperbark’ 

walls and have a Colorbond ‘Basalt’ roof. 

 

 

 
 

Figure 2 Proposed site plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3 Proposed shed floorplan and elevations 
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The land is zoned Township, with parts impacted by the ESO1 and LSIO. The area of the site 

proposed to be developed with the shed is not impacted by any overlays, as can be seen at 

Figure 4. 

 

Figure 4 Zoning and Overlay Map - orange rectangle denotes proposed shed siting

  source: mapshare.vic.gov.au 

 

A review of the East Gippsland Planning Scheme reveals that the following Clauses are 

relevant to this proposal: 

• Clause 32.05  Township Zone 

• Clause 11.01-1L-03  Rural settlements  

• Clause12.03-1S       River and riparian corridors, waterways, lakes, wetlands and  

   billabongs  

• Clause 12.03-1R   High value water body assets – Gippsland 

• Clause12.03-1L   Waterways 

• Clause 17.01-1S  Diversified economy 

• Clause 17.04-1S  Facilitating tourism 

• Clause 17.04-1R   Tourism – Gippsland 

• Clause 17.04-1L  Tourism - Shire 

 

The land enjoys existing use rights as a Caravan Park known as the ‘Nicholson River Caravan 

Park’. A caravan park is a section 2 use under the Township Zone. Buildings and works 

associated with a Section 2 use requires a planning permit. Therefore, a planning permit is 

required for buildings and works associated with the proposed building under the Township 

Zone. 

A response to the decision guidelines of the Township Zone is provided below : 
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The Municipal Planning Strategy and the Planning Policy Framework.  

• The Gippsland Lakes are a significant tourist destination in Gippsland for local, 

interstate and international travellers. The ‘Lakes’ are important to the local East 

Gippsland community as a major employer and financial lifeline. The Gippsland Lakes 

are also an important ecosystem that is under pressure from land use and 

developments within the catchment feeding this system. 

 

The Policies at Clause 11.01-1L-03, recognise the role of Nicholson as a tourist 

destination and the need to encourage the tourism uses that feed this township. The 

policy also speaks to the requirement for land use and development to protect the 

river systems within this area. 

 

The policies and strategies seeking protection of the river and estuary systems, 

particularly the Gippsland Lakes, are echoed within the provisions of Clause 12.03-1S, 

Clause 12.03-1R and Clause12.03-1L. 

 

The proposed shed is located on flat land already used by the Caravan park as an 

accessway. The proposed works that will not result in polluted or sediment laden runoff 

leaving the site. The proposed shed is for storage only and will not require connection 

to sewer. As such it presents a negligible level of risk to the health of the Nicholson River. 

The works are set back over 200 metres from the crown boundary marking the 

commencement of the Nicholson River corridor, further limiting their likely impact. 

 

The building will assist in the management of the Nicholson River Caravan Park. So, it 

will improve the tourist function of the park and broadly meet the direction of the 

policies at Clause 11.01-1l-03, Clause 17.01-1S, Clause 17.04-1S, Clause 17.04-1R  and 

Clause 17.04-1L. 

 

 

• The objectives set out in a schedule to this zone.  

There are no objectives set out in the schedule to this zone. 

 

 

• The protection and enhancement of the character of the town and surrounding area 

including the retention of vegetation. 

 

The shed is a minor development that will be absorbed into the existing built form on 

the land and not impact the character of Nicholson. The shed does not require the 

removal of any vegetation. 

 

• The availability and provision of utility services, including sewerage, water, drainage, 

electricity, gas and telecommunications.  

 

The shed will not require connection to services. Having said that, the land has 

connection to reticulated services. 
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• In the absence of reticulated sewerage, a Land Capability Assessment on the risks to 

human health and the environment of an on-site wastewater management system 

constructed, installed or altered on the lot in accordance with the requirements of the 

Environment Protection Regulations under the Environment Protection Act 2017. 

  

The shed is not proposed to be plumbed with a toilet, basin or wet areas. Therefore, it 

does not require assessment relating to waste disposal. 

 

• The design, height, setback and appearance of the proposed buildings and works 

including provision for solar access.  

 

The shed will have a similar height to the existing shed located on the abutting 

allotment to the west and is generally considered to conform to standard residential 

shedding in rural townships. 

 

• The need for a verandah along the front or side of commercial buildings to provide 

shelter for pedestrians.  

 

Not Applicable – The shed does not abut a boundary interfacing with the public realm. 

 

• Provision of car and bicycle parking and loading bay facilities and landscaping.  

 

Not Applicable – The shed is ancillary to the existing caravan park use. Hence, it does 

not trigger a requirement for additional car parking or bicycle spaces or trigger the 

requirement for a loading bay. 

 

 

• The effect that existing uses on adjoining or nearby land may have on the proposed 

use.  

 

Not Applicable – the proposal is not a new use 

  

• The scale and intensity of the use and development. The safety, efficiency and amenity 

effects of traffic to be generated by the proposal.  

 

The proposal is a low scale development that is consistent with the development and 

land use already on the subject site. It does not substantially change the development 

intensity on the land. 

 

• The impact of overshadowing on existing rooftop solar energy systems on dwellings on 

adjoining lots in a General Residential Zone, Mixed Use Zone, Neighbourhood 

Residential Zone, Residential Growth Zone or Township Zone.  
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The proposed shed is set back 11 metres from the western boundary and 4.5 metres 

from the northern boundary. There does not appear to be any solar energy systems on 

dwellings or outbuildings on the abutting allotments. It is noted that no dwelling on the 

abutting allotment is within 22 metres of the shared boundary with the subject land. 

The proposed shed will be no closer than 12 metres to the nearest building on the 

abutting allotments and will not sit to their north. Therefore, it is unlikely that the 

occupier or the abutting land will be impacted by shadow.  

 

• Any other decision guidelines specified in a schedule to this zone. 

 

Not Applicable – There are no further decision guidelines in the schedule to the zone. 

 

The following documentation is provided in support of the application: 

• Application for Planning Permit form; 

• Certificate of Title; and, 

• A site plan and shed drawings for endorsement under any permit granted. 

 

Payment of the statutory fee for a planning application will be made following receipt of 

an invoice from Council. 

 

Should you require any further information, please contact the writer on 5623 2257. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

  

 

 
JOEY WHITEHEAD 

Senior Town Planner 

BEVERIDGE WILLIAM S 



Joey Whitehead
Stamp








